

# **BENCHMARK METALS INC.**

Financial Statements

For the years ended February 28, 2019 and 2018

Expressed in Canadian Dollars



---

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

---

To the Shareholders of  
Benchmark Metals Inc.

### Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Benchmark Metals Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the statements of financial position as at February 28, 2019 and 2018, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the years ended February 28, 2019 and 2018, and the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at February 28, 2019 and 2018, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 accompanying financial statements, which indicates that during the year ended February 28, 2019, the Company generated a loss of \$2,105,353 and as at February 28, 2019 has an accumulated deficit of \$4,711,733 and requires additional financing. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information, which comprises the information included in the Company's Management Discussion & Analysis to be filed with the relevant Canadian securities commissions.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements**

Our responsibility is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of the users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Fernando J. Costa.

*Manning Elliott LLP*

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Vancouver, British Columbia

June 27, 2019

BENCHMARK METALS INC.  
Statements of Financial Position  
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	February 28, 2019	February 28, 2018
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current		
Cash	\$ 377,498	\$ 50,178
Short-term investment	10,000	-
Goods and services tax credit receivable	136,236	-
Mineral exploration tax credit receivable	632,130	24,055
Other receivable	61,184	-
Prepaid expenses and deposits	133,422	40,119
	<b>1,350,470</b>	114,352
Reclamation bond (note 4)	56,000	-
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 4)	3,885,354	1,702,881
	<b>\$ 5,291,824</b>	<b>\$ 1,817,233</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7)	\$ 260,419	\$ 186,061
Deferred flow-through liability	41,230	-
	<b>301,649</b>	186,061
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Share capital (note 5)	8,561,669	3,740,504
Share subscriptions receivable (note 5)	(21,250)	-
Option and warrant reserve (note 5)	1,161,489	497,048
Deficit	(4,711,733)	(2,606,380)
	<b>4,990,175</b>	1,631,172
	<b>\$ 5,291,824</b>	<b>\$ 1,817,233</b>

NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (note 1)

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (note 11)

Authorized for issuance on behalf of the Board on June 27, 2019

Director (signed by) "Jim Greig"

Director (signed by) "Sean Mager"

*The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.*

BENCHMARK METALS INC.  
 Statements of Comprehensive Loss  
 Expressed in Canadian Dollars

---

<b>For the years ended</b>	<b>February 28, 2019</b>	<b>February 28, 2018</b>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Investor relations expenses	\$ 792,947	\$ 161,625
Management and consulting fees	379,107	262,500
Office and administration	157,806	26,728
Professional fees	140,565	88,233
Regulatory and filing fees	81,014	37,085
Share based compensation (note 5,7)	559,512	23,176
	<u>(2,110,951)</u>	<u>(599,347)</u>
<b>Other</b>		
Settlement of flow-through liability (note 9)	5,570	51,623
Recovery on exploration and evaluation asset write-down	-	4,540
Foreign exchange loss	-	-
Other income	28	-
	<u>5,598</u>	<u>56,163</u>
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year</b>	<u>\$ (2,105,353)</u>	<u>\$ (543,184)</u>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share</b>	<u>\$ (0.07)</u>	<u>\$ (0.04)</u>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	<u>32,065,024</u>	<u>12,598,605</u>

*The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.*

BENCHMARK METALS INC.  
Statements of Changes in Equity  
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Number of shares	Share capital	Share subscriptions receivable	Option and warrant reserve	Deficit	Total equity
<b>Balance at February 28, 2017</b>	<b>10,152,491</b>	<b>\$ 2,515,843</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 455,430</b>	<b>\$ (2,063,196)</b>	<b>\$ 908,077</b>
Shares issued for cash (note 5)	4,987,380	1,275,940	-	-	-	1,275,940
Flow-through premium liability	-	(39,740)	-	-	-	(39,740)
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets (note 4)	333,333	102,500	-	-	-	102,500
Share issuance costs	-	(95,597)	-	-	-	(95,597)
Finders warrants issued	-	(18,442)	-	18,442	-	-
Share based payments (note 5,7)	-	-	-	23,176	-	23,176
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(543,184)	(543,184)
<b>Balance at February 28, 2018</b>	<b>15,473,204</b>	<b>\$ 3,740,504</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 497,048</b>	<b>\$ (2,606,380)</b>	<b>\$ 1,631,172</b>
Shares issued for cash (note 5)	25,271,234	4,985,782	(21,250)	-	-	4,964,532
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets (note 4)	1,453,582	325,260	-	-	-	325,260
Flow-through premium liability	-	(46,800)	-	-	-	(46,800)
Share issuance costs	-	(338,148)	-	-	-	(338,148)
Finders warrants issued	-	(104,929)	-	104,929	-	-
Share based payments (note 5,7)	-	-	-	559,512	-	559,512
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(2,105,353)	(2,105,353)
<b>Balance at February 28, 2019</b>	<b>42,198,020</b>	<b>\$ 8,561,669</b>	<b>\$ (21,250)</b>	<b>\$ 1,161,489</b>	<b>\$ (4,711,733)</b>	<b>\$ 4,990,175</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

BENCHMARK METALS INC.  
 Statements of Cash Flows  
 Expressed in Canadian Dollars

<b>For the years ended</b>	<b>February 28, 2019</b>	<b>February 28, 2018</b>
<b>Cash provided by (used in):</b>		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the year	\$ (2,105,353)	\$ (543,184)
Items not effecting cash:		
Share-based payments	559,512	23,176
Settlement of flow-through liability	(5,570)	(51,623)
	<u>(1,551,411)</u>	<u>(571,631)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Amounts receivable	(63,487)	(11,396)
Goods and services tax receivable	(109,878)	(6,054)
Mineral exploration tax credit receivable	(632,130)	-
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(93,303)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	20,883	29,250
	<u>(2,429,326)</u>	<u>(559,831)</u>
Cash used in operating activities		
	<u>(2,429,326)</u>	<u>(559,831)</u>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Purchase of short-term investments	(10,000)	-
Purchase of a reclamation deposit	(56,000)	-
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures	(1,803,738)	(647,068)
	<u>(1,869,738)</u>	<u>(647,068)</u>
Cash used in investing activities		
	<u>(1,869,738)</u>	<u>(647,068)</u>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from private placement	4,211,251	1,275,940
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	753,282	-
Share issuance costs	(338,149)	(95,597)
	<u>4,626,384</u>	<u>1,180,343</u>
Cash provided by financing activities		
	<u>4,626,384</u>	<u>1,180,343</u>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash</b>	<b>327,320</b>	<b>(26,556)</b>
Cash – beginning of year	50,178	76,734
	<u>50,178</u>	<u>76,734</u>
<b>Cash – end of year</b>	<b>\$ 377,498</b>	<b>\$ 50,178</b>
	<u>\$ 377,498</u>	<u>\$ 50,178</u>
<b>Non-cash transactions and supplemental disclosures</b>		
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 325,260	\$ 102,500
Finders warrants issued	\$ 104,929	\$ 18,442
Income tax and interest paid	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

*The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.*

**1. Nature of operations and going concern**

Benchmark Metals Inc. (formerly Crystal Exploration Inc.) (“Benchmark” or the “Company”) was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on November 9, 2010 and has its shares listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “BNCH”. The Company’s head office is located at suite 10545 – 45 Avenue NW, 250 Southridge NW, Suite 300, Edmonton, AB, Canada T6H 4M9. The principal business of the Company is the identification, evaluation and acquisition of mineral properties, as well as exploration of mineral properties once acquired. Benchmark is an exploration stage company and is in the process of identifying and acquiring mineral properties.

These financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue its operations for a reasonable amount of time. At February 28, 2019, the Company has not generated revenues and had an accumulated deficit of \$4,711,733 (February 28, 2018 - \$2,606,380). The Company's ability to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing or maintaining continued support from its shareholders and creditors, and generating profitable operations in the future, which indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubts about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

Effective May 29, 2018, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares on the basis of one (1) post-consolidation common share for every three (3) pre-consolidation common shares (the “Share Consolidation”). As a result of the Share Consolidation, the number of shares, warrants and options presented in these financial statements and the calculated weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding for the purpose of earnings per share calculation are based on the post-consolidation shares for all years presented.

**2. Basis of presentation**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on June 27, 2019.

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is also the functional currency of the Company. The use of the symbol “\$” herein is in reference to Canadian dollars. Disclosures for amounts denominated in currencies other than Canadian dollars use the International Standards Organization 3-letter symbol for such foreign currency.

**3. Significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

a) Management estimates and judgments

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the amounts reported and disclosed in its financial statements and related notes. Those include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain and actual results could differ materially from those estimates. The impacts of such estimates may require accounting adjustments based on future results.



**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

a) Management estimates and judgments (continued)

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised.

The areas which require management to make significant estimates, judgments and assumptions in determining carrying values include:

*Estimates and assumptions*

Share-based payments

The fair value of share-based payments is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on estimated fair values at the date of grant. The Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model utilizes subjective assumptions such as expected price volatility and expected life of the award. Changes in these assumptions can significantly affect the fair value estimate.

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets

Recognition of exploration and evaluation property expenditures requires judgment from management in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits are likely either from future exploitation or sale or where activities have not reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves. Management is required to make certain estimates and assumptions about future events or circumstances, in particular, whether an economically viable extraction operation can be established, and takes into considerations variables such as long-term commodity prices, exploration potential and extraction costs. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditures are capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditures is unlikely, the amounts capitalized are written off in profit or loss in the period when the new information becomes available.

*Judgments*

Exploration and evaluation assets

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation assets requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that costs incurred will be recovered through successful exploration and development or sale of the asset under review. Furthermore, the assessment as to whether economically recoverable reserves exist is itself an estimation process. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available.

b) Deferred taxes

The Company recognizes the deferred tax benefit related to deferred tax assets to the amount that is probable to be realized. Assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets requires management to make significant judgments in connection with future taxable profits. In addition, future changes in tax laws could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions from deferred tax assets.

Going concern

Assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern requires estimates of future cash flows and includes the consideration of other factors, the outcomes of which are uncertain.

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

c) Cash

Cash is comprised of cash on hand and cash on deposit with the Company's financial institution on which it earns variable amounts of interest.

d) Deferred finance costs

Professional, consulting and regulatory fees as well as other costs directly attributable to financing transactions are reported as deferred financing costs until the transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered to be probable. Share issuance costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Costs relating to financing transactions that are not completed, or for which successful completion is considered unlikely, are charged to profit or loss.

e) Financial instruments

The classification of a financial asset or liability is determined at the time of initial recognition. The Company does not enter into derivative contracts.

Financial assets

A financial asset is recognized when the Company has the contractual right to collect future cash flows. Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred. Financial assets are recognized at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") or amortized cost.

Cash is recognized at their fair value.

Receivables are initially recognized at their fair value, less transaction costs and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method less impairment losses.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments replaces the incurred loss model from IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement with an expected loss model ("ECL"). The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, contract assets and debt investments measured at FVOCI. Under IFRS 9, credit losses will be recognized earlier than under IAS 39. The ECL model applies to the Company's trade receivables.

Recognition of credit losses is no longer dependent on the Company first identifying a credit loss event. Instead, the Company considers a broader range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses, including past events, current conditions and forecasts that affect the expected collectability of future cash flows of the instrument.

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

d) Financial instruments (continued)

In applying this forward-looking approach, the Company separates instruments into the below categories:

1. financial instruments that have not deteriorated significantly since initial recognition or that have low credit risk.
2. financial instruments that have deteriorated significantly since initial recognition and whose credit loss is not low.
3. financial instruments that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date.

12-month expected credit losses are recognized for the first category while 'lifetime expected credit losses' are recognized for the second category.

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Evidence of impairment may include indications that a counter party is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization and when indicators suggest that there are measurable decreases in the estimated future cash flows.

e) Income taxes

Income tax expense or recovery is comprised of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss. Current taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current taxes are determined using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Deferred income taxes are recorded using the liability method where by deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit and loss. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to the instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that the future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority.

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

f) Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation property acquisition costs and exploration costs directly related to specific properties are capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets and are classified as intangible assets, commencing on the date that the Company acquires legal rights to explore a property, until technical and economic feasibility of extracting a mineral resource is demonstrable, or until the properties are sold or abandoned. Exploration costs may include costs such as materials used, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors, analyzing historical exploration data, geophysical studies, and depreciation on equipment used during the exploration stage. All other costs, including administrative overhead are expensed as incurred. If the properties are put into commercial production, the capitalized costs of the related property are reclassified as mining assets, which will be depleted using the units of production basis based upon the proven reserves available. If the properties are sold or abandoned, these expenditures will be written off.

Mineral properties are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may exceed the recoverable amount. When an impairment review is undertaken, the recoverable amount is assessed by reference to the higher of a value in use and fair value less costs to sell. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discounted rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Where there is evidence of impairment, the net carrying amount of the asset will be written down to its recoverable amount. Title to resource properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyance history characteristic of many resource properties.

g) Government assistance

British Columbia Mining Exploration tax credits for certain exploration expenditures incurred in B.C. are treated as a reduction of the exploration and development costs of the respective mineral property and are recorded when it is probable the Company will receive the tax credits.

h) Loss per share

Loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. In computing diluted earnings per share, an adjustment is made for the dilutive effect of outstanding stock options and warrants. In the periods when the Company reports a net loss, the effect of potential issuances of shares under stock options and warrants is anti-dilutive. When diluted earnings per share is calculated, only those stock options and other convertible instruments with exercise prices below the average trading price of the Company's common shares for the period will be dilutive.

During the years ended February 28, 2019 and February 28, 2018, all the outstanding stock options and warrants were anti-dilutive as the Company reported a net loss.

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

i) Share-based payments

Share-based payments related to the issuance of stock options to employees and others providing similar services pursuant to the Company's stock option plan, is measured at grant date, for using the fair value method whereby compensation expense is recorded in profit or loss with a corresponding increase to option and warrant reserve in equity. Share-based payments related to warrants and options issued to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received using the graded vesting method. When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payments cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Consideration paid on the exercise of stock options and warrants is recorded as an increase to share capital. Upon the exercise of the stock options or compensation warrants, consideration received together with the amount previously recognized in option and warrant reserve is recorded as an increase to share capital. The Company incorporates an estimated forfeiture rate for stock options that may not vest.

The Company recognizes share issue costs for the fair value of agents' warrants issued as finder's fees in connection with private placements. The fair value calculated is recorded as share issue costs with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of the warrants issued.

j) Provisions

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past events where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. If the effect of time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance costs. When some or all of the economic benefits required settling a provision is expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received, and the amount receivable can be measured reliably.

As at February 28, 2019 and February 28, 2018, the Company has not incurred any decommissioning costs related to the exploration and evaluation of its mineral properties and accordingly no provision has been recorded for such site reclamation or abandonment.

k) Warrants issued in equity financing transactions

The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations and explore and evaluate resource properties. These equity financing transactions may involve issuance of common shares or units. A unit comprises a certain number of common shares and a certain number of share purchase warrants.

Depending on the terms and conditions of each financing agreement, the warrants are exercisable into additional common shares prior to expiry at a price stipulated by the agreement. Warrants that are part of units are accounted for using the residual method, following an allocation of the unit price to the fair value of the common shares that were concurrently issued. Warrants that are issued as payment for an agency fee or other transactions costs are accounted for as share-based payments.

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

l) Flow-through shares

Any premium received by the Company on the issuance of flow-through shares is initially recorded as a liability ("Deferred flow-through liability").

The Company may, from time to time, issue flow-through shares to finance a portion of its Canadian exploration programs. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On the issuance of a flow-through share, it is bifurcated into equity (share) and liability (flow-through) components on the issue date to the extent that a premium exists. The equity portion is measured at the market value and the residual premium is allocated as a liability. The liability is recorded at the fair value of the obligation to renounce the expenditures that the issuer has incurred. This is effectively the "premium" the investor attributes to a flow-through share versus an ordinary share. When the expenditures are renounced, the Company reduces the deferred flow-through liability and records a recovery on settlement of flow-through liability. Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures within a two-year period.

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense.

Flow-through shares require the Company to spend an amount equivalent to the proceeds of the issued flow-through shares on Canadian qualifying exploration expenditures. The Company may be required to indemnify the holders of such shares for any tax and other costs payable by them in the event the Company has not made the required exploration expenditures.

m) Recent accounting pronouncements

Accounting pronouncements adopted by the Company

During the period, the Company has adopted revisions to certain accounting standards as described below. The adoption of these revisions did not result in any material changes to the financial statements.

IFRS 9 - *Financial Instruments* utilizes a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value and a new mixed measurement model for debt instruments having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. It also introduced a new expected loss impairment model and limited changes to the classification and measurement requirements for financial assets. The Company adopted this standard effective March 1, 2018. As the standard permits on transition to IFRS 9, the Corporation has not restated prior periods with respect to the new amortized cost measurement for financial assets and impairment requirements. The adoption of this standard had no material impact on the financial statements.

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

m) Recent accounting pronouncements (continued)

New accounting standards issued but not yet effective

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB or the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after March 1, 2019, or later periods. Some updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below. The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Company does not anticipate any material changes to the financial statements upon adoption of these new revised accounting pronouncements.

New accounting standards effective March 1, 2019

IFRS 16 – Leases - In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”) which replaces IAS 17 – Leases and its associated interpretative guidance, and will be effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Early adoption is permitted, provided the Company has adopted IFRS 15. This standard sets out a new model for lease accounting. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16, the Company does not expect to recognize any right-of-use asset or corresponding lease liability, as it has no long-term lease agreement in place.

**4. Exploration and evaluation assets**

Lawyers Property in British Columbia, Canada

Total costs incurred on the Lawyers Property are summarized as follows:

	Acquisition	Exploration	Total
<b>Balance, February 28, 2018</b>	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Acquisition costs	525,260	2,217,044	2,742,304
Mineral exploration tax credit	-	(632,130)	(632,130)
<b>Balance, February 28, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 525,260</b>	<b>\$ 1,584,194</b>	<b>\$ 2,110,174</b>

On June 18, 2018, the Company received final acceptance from the TSX Venture Exchange of its option and joint venture letter agreement (the “OJVA”) with PPM Phoenix Precious Metals Corp. (“PPM”) for the Company’s option to acquire from PPM up to a 75% interest in the Lawyers Property, B.C. (the “Lawyers Property”) over three years.

In accordance with the OJVA, the Company paid the initial amount of \$200,000 to PPM, issued 1.0 million common shares to PPM and incurred more than the required minimum \$2 million of exploration expenditures on the Lawyers Property during the period. In accordance with an arms-length finder’s agreement, the Company also issued 94,444 common shares (initial payment) and 359,138 common shares (a final payment) with a fair value of approximately \$0.22 per share, which was conditional upon completion of the required minimum expenditures. The Company also posted a reclamation bond in the amount of \$56,000 in connection with the Lawyers Property.

**4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)**

Pursuant to the OJVA, the Company must incur a total of \$5.0 million in exploration or development expenditures by June 6, 2021 to acquire a 51% interest in the project. The Company may acquire an additional 9% interest (for a total interest of 60%) by issuing to PPM an additional 2.0 million common shares, and incurring a further \$2.5 million in expenditures by June 6, 2021, and the Company may further acquire an additional 15% (for a total interest of 75%) in the Lawyers Property by issuing to PPM an additional 1.0 million common shares, and incurring \$1.5 million in further expenditures by June 6, 2021. As of February 28, 2019, the Company had incurred \$2,417,044, including the initial payment of \$200,000, of the required \$5.0 million in expenditures.

Upon the Company earning its largest interest in the Property, the parties will either enter into a joint venture agreement for the further exploration and development of the Property, or, if the Company has acquired a 75% interest, then PPM may elect to sell its 25% interest in the Property to the Company, based on either an independent valuation, or a formula set out in the OJVA based on the Company's market capitalization. The Company will be the operator of the Lawyers Property. The terms of the joint venture agreement will include provisions for the dilution of a party's interest, in the event the party does not contribute its proportionate cost share to the further exploration and development of the Lawyers Property. The interest of any party diluted to 5% or less will be automatically converted into a 2% net smelter returns royalty (the "NSR"), with the other party having the right to buy-down one-half of the NSR for \$1 million.

The Company has a period of one year to incur a minimum of \$2 million in exploration expenditures on the Lawyers Property, including the initial \$200,000 payment (paid). Upon completion of the first year's minimum exploration work the Company must pay further \$90,000 (issued in common shares) to the Finder in cash or common shares. In accordance with the OJVA, the Finder elected to be paid the finder's fee in common shares issued at a deemed price per share equal to the volume weighted average closing price for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of such election, provided that the issue price for the common shares cannot be less than \$0.16875 per share.



4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

Diamond Permits in Nunavut, Canada

Total costs incurred on the Diamond Permits are summarized as follows:

	Acquisition	Exploration	Total
<b>Balance, February 28, 2017</b>	<b>\$ 275,881</b>	<b>\$ 661,911</b>	<b>\$ 937,792</b>
Acquisition costs	50,000	-	50,000
Fieldwork	-	3,936	3,936
Geology	-	75,624	75,624
Community relations	-	150	150
Assay	-	5,732	5,732
Permits	-	690	690
Travel and Support	-	5,693	5,693
<b>Balance, February 28, 2018</b>	<b>\$ 325,881</b>	<b>\$ 753,736</b>	<b>\$ 1,079,617</b>
Net refund of acquisition costs	(7,423)	-	(7,423)
Geology	-	8,772	8,772
Assay	-	(803)	(803)
Permits	-	1,877	1,877
Travel and Support	-	851	851
<b>Balance, February 28, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 318,458</b>	<b>\$ 764,433</b>	<b>\$ 1,082,891</b>

During the year ended February 29, 2016, the Company signed a property purchase agreement ("Agreement") to acquire a 100% interest in eight Prospecting Permits (the 'Property') totaling 1,150 km<sup>2</sup> located in Nunavut, Canada from private owners (the "Vendor"). As consideration, the Company paid a total of \$75,000 in cash and issued 333,333 common shares of the Company with a fair value of \$125,000.

The Company has also agreed to pay the Vendor a 1% royalty interest on the Property. The Company also has the sole and exclusive option to purchase the NSR royalty interest at a purchase price of \$3,000,000 at any time.

As part of the agreement, The Company is required to make annual payments of \$50,000 on each anniversary date, May 5<sup>th</sup>, for the first four years, payable by the Company in either cash or common shares of the Company ("Performance Shares"), or any combination thereof, in its sole discretion. As of February 28, 2019, the Company has made the first three payments of \$50,000 with cash. The final payment is due on May 5, 2019.

The Company has also agreed to make the following additional performance payments to the Vendor, upon the completion of the following milestones:

- payment of \$50,000 for each new discovery of a kimberlite pipe or dyke on the Property, payable by the Company in either cash or Performance Shares, or any combination thereof, in its sole discretion;
- issue 166,667 Performance Shares on completion of an inferred mineral resource estimate by a qualified independent geologist or mining engineer of not less than 5,000,000 tonnes on each kimberlite pipe or dyke; and
- issue 166,667 Performance Shares upon completion of a feasibility study.

**4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)**

During the year ended February 28, 2018, the Company allowed the Prospecting Permits in connection with the Agreement to expire, however, the Company staked mineral claims on the same geographic area. The newly staked claims, therefore, act as a continuance of exploration and evaluation activity on the Company's Nunavut property.

Contwoyto Property in Nunavut, Canada

Total costs incurred on the Contwoyto Property are summarized as follows:

	<b>Acquisition</b>	<b>Exploration</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance, February 28, 2017</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
Acquisition costs	167,151	-	167,151
Fieldwork	-	262,539	262,539
Drilling	-	96,025	96,025
Geology	-	60,297	60,297
Community relations	-	150	150
Assay	-	8,419	8,419
Rental	-	21,281	21,281
Permits	-	1,243	1,243
Travel and support	-	6,159	6,159
<b>Balance, February 28, 2018</b>	<b>\$ 167,151</b>	<b>\$ 456,113</b>	<b>\$ 623,264</b>
Acquisition costs	63,705	-	63,705
Drilling	-	(3,800)	(3,800)
Geology	-	2,541	2,541
Assay	-	6,029	6,029
Permits	-	550	550
<b>Balance, February 28, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 230,856</b>	<b>\$ 461,433</b>	<b>\$ 692,289</b>

During the year ended February 28, 2018, the Company signed a property purchase agreement to acquire an undivided interest in the Contwoyto Property that contains the potential for diamond-bearing kimberlites along with historical gold occurrences from North Arrow Minerals Inc. ("North Arrow"), in consideration for \$100,000 total cash payments and the issuance of 333,333 shares of the Company. As at February 28, 2018 the Company had paid the initial cash payment of \$50,000, upon closing of the property purchase agreement and issued the 333,333 shares.

During the year ended February 28, 2019, the Company paid the remaining \$50,000 cash payment.

**4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)**

In further consideration of the Contwoyto Property, the Company agreed to:

- grant North Arrow a 1% GOR/NSR (gross overriding royalty/net smelter return) and purchase half the royalty (0.5%) for \$1-million at any time. Butterfly Interests included in the property carry a 5% royalty subject to terms of specific royalty agreements;
- issue 166,667 common shares to North Arrow upon reporting an inferred resource greater than 250,000 gold ounces within an already established mineralized zone; and
- issue 166,667 common shares to North Arrow upon reporting an inferred resource greater than 250,000 gold ounces outside of the established mineralized zone, but within the area of interest.

**5. Share capital**

a) Common shares

The Company's articles authorize an unlimited number of Class "A" common shares without par value.

During the year, the Company consolidated its outstanding common shares (note 1). As a result of the Share Consolidation, the number of shares, warrants and options presented in these financial statements are based on the post-consolidation shares for all historic periods presented.

A summary of changes in common share capital in the year is as follows:

	Number of shares	Amount
<b>Balance, February 28, 2018</b>	<b>15,473,204</b>	<b>\$ 3,740,504</b>
Shares issued in private placements	21,923,312	4,232,500
Share issuance costs	-	(338,148)
Finders warrants issued	-	(104,929)
Flow-through premium liability	-	(46,800)
Shares issued for property	1,453,582	325,260
Shares issued upon exercise of warrants	3,347,922	753,282
<b>Balance at February 28, 2019</b>	<b>42,198,020</b>	<b>\$ 8,561,669</b>

During the year, the Company issued 1,453,582 common shares for property acquisition (note 4).

**5. Share capital (continued)**

a) Common shares (continued)

During the year, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 17,833,318 units at \$0.18 per unit to raise \$3,210,000 in gross proceeds. Each unit consisted of one common share and one non-transferable share purchase warrant of the Company. Each warrant is exercisable to acquire one additional common share at \$0.36 per share until June 8, 2020. The Company also paid finders' fees of \$182,267 and issued 552,595 warrants to certain arm's length finders.

During the year, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 4,090,000 flow-through common shares at \$0.25 per share to raise \$1,022,500 in gross proceeds. The proceeds will be used to incur qualifying Canadian exploration expenses (the "Qualifying Expenses") on the Lawyers Property, British Columbia, and the Company will renounce the Qualifying Expenses to the subscribers, and each subscriber will be entitled to their pro rata share of the flow-through expenses renounced, a 15% federal tax credit and, if a BC resident, at least 20% BC mining expenditures tax credit, less any government assistance. The Company paid finder's fees to arm's length finders of \$56,550 and issued 226,200 warrants to certain arm's length finders.

As at February 28, 2019, an amount of \$21,250 was classified as subscriptions receivable, which was received in March 2019.

b) Warrants

A summary of share purchase warrant activity in the year is as follows:

	<b>Number of warrants</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>
<b>Balance, February 28, 2017</b>	<b>1,784,408</b>	<b>\$ 0.45</b>
Expired	(1,784,408)	0.45
Issued	(4,551,360)	0.43
<b>Balance, February 28, 2018</b>	<b>4,551,333</b>	<b>\$ 0.43</b>
Issued	18,612,113	0.36
Exercised	(3,347,922)	0.23
Expired	(1,801,933)	0.23
<b>Balance, February 28, 2019</b>	<b>18,013,591</b>	<b>\$ 0.23</b>

As part of the June 8, 2018 private placement, the Company issued 17,833,318 warrants and 552,595 finders' warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.36 until June 8, 2020. The fair value of finders' warrants granted was \$70,412 and was recorded as an offset against share capital.

As part of the October 10, 2018 private placement, the Company issued 226,200 finders' warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.36 until October 10, 2020. The fair value of finders' warrants granted was \$34,517 and was recorded as an offset against share capital.

5. Share capital (continued)

b) Warrants (continued)

A summary of the warrants outstanding and exercisable is as follows:

February 28, 2019			February 28, 2018		
Exercise Price	Number of warrants	Remaining contractual life (years)	Exercise Price	Number of warrants	Remaining contractual life (years)
\$ -	-	-	\$ 0.54	2,098,315	1.33 i, ii
0.54	68,700	0.33	0.54	68,700	1.33
-	-	-	0.33	2,226,706	0.69 i
-	-	-	0.33	157,612	0.69
0.225	17,166,096	1.28	-	-	-
0.36	552,595	1.28	-	-	-
0.25	226,200	1.62	-	-	-
<b>\$ 0.23</b>	<b>18,013,591</b>	<b>1.28</b>	<b>\$ 0.43</b>	<b>4,551,333</b>	<b>1.00</b>

- i) On September 19, 2018, the Company received approval from TSX Venture Exchange to amend the exercise price of certain warrant series to an exercise price of \$0.225 per common share. In the event that the common shares of the Company traded at a closing price greater than \$0.28 per share for a period of 10 consecutive days, these warrants would become subject to a TSX Venture Exchange imposed acceleration provision whereby the warrant holders must exercise their warrants within the 30 days from the date of notice by the Company, or the Warrants would have expired.
- ii) On November 6, 2018, the Company gave notice of its exercise of the right to accelerate the expiry of the warrants issued to December 10, 2018. During the year ended February 28, 2019, 1,524,988 warrants expired unexercised.

c) Stock options

Pursuant to the Company's stock option plan (the "Plan") for directors, officers, employees, and consultants, the Company may reserve a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding listed common shares; the exercise price to be determined on the date of issuance of the options.

The options are non-transferable and will expire, if not exercised, 90 days following the date the optionee ceases to be a director, officer, consultant or employee of the Company for reasons other than death, one year after the death of an optionee or on the fifth anniversary of the date the option was granted. All options vest when granted unless otherwise specified by the Board of Directors.

5. Share capital (continued)

c) Stock options (continued)

A summary of stock option activity in the year is as follows:

	<b>Number of options</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>
<b>Balance, February 28, 2017</b>	<b>816,664</b>	<b>\$ 0.36</b>
Cancelled	(100,000)	0.44
<b>Outstanding options, February 28, 2018</b>	<b>716,664</b>	<b>\$ 0.34</b>
Issued	3,465,000	0.20
Cancelled	(86,666)	0.37
<b>Outstanding options, February 28, 2019</b>	<b>4,094,998</b>	<b>0.22</b>
<b>Exercisable options, February 28, 2019</b>	<b>3,584,998</b>	<b>\$ 0.30</b>

On March 6, 2018, the Company granted incentive stock options, for the option to purchase up to 765,000 common shares, vesting 1/3 on March 6, 2018, 1/3 on March 6, 2019, and 1/3 on March 6, 2020. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.30 cents per common share, for a period of five years. The estimated fair value of these options of \$148,149, or \$0.23 per option, has been recorded as share-based compensation expense in the period and as an increase to option and warrant reserve, and was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following grant-date assumptions: grant date stock price \$0.27; expected life, 5 years; expected volatility, 135%; risk-free rate 2.03%; expected dividends, 0%.

On July 20, 2018, the Company granted incentive stock options, for the option to purchase up to 1,500,000 common shares. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.16 cents per common share, for a period of five years. The estimated fair value of these options of \$217,421, or \$0.14 per option, has been recorded as share-based compensation expense in the period and as an increase to option and warrant reserve, and was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following grant-date assumptions: grant date stock price \$0.16; expected life, 5 years; expected volatility, 148%; risk-free rate 2.09%; expected dividends, 0%.

On August 21, 2018, the Company granted incentive stock options, for the option to purchase up to 250,000 common shares. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.18 cents per common share, for a period of five years. The estimated fair value of these options of \$20,000, or \$0.08 per option, has been recorded as share-based compensation expense in the period and as an increase to option and warrant reserve, and was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following grant-date assumptions: grant date stock price \$0.18; expected life, 5 years; expected volatility, 112%; risk-free rate 2.27%; expected dividends, 0%.

On December 10, 2018, the Company granted incentive stock options, for the option to purchase up to 950,000 common shares. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.20 cents per common share, for a period of five years. The estimated fair value of these options of \$173,389, or \$0.18 per option, has been recorded as share-based compensation expense in the period and as an increase to option and warrant reserve, and was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following grant-date assumptions: grant date stock price \$0.20; expected life, 5 years; expected volatility, 151%; risk-free rate 2.01%; expected dividends, 0%.

During the year ended February 28, 2019, the Company recognized a share-based payment expense in the amount of \$533 in relation to the options granted in fiscal 2017 vesting in 2019.

5. Share capital (continued)

c) Stock options (continued)

A summary of the options outstanding is as follows:

February 28, 2019			February 28, 2018		
Exercise Price	Number of options	Remaining contractual life (years)	Exercise Price	Number of options	Remaining contractual life (years)
\$ 0.33	633,332	1.90	\$ 0.33	633,332	2.88
0.435	16,666	2.70	0.435	83,332	3.66
0.30	765,000	4.00	-	-	-
0.16	1,480,000	4.40	-	-	-
0.18	250,000	0.50	-	-	-
0.20	950,000	4.80	-	-	-
<b>\$ 0.22</b>	<b>4,094,998</b>	<b>3.79</b>	<b>\$ 0.34</b>	<b>716,667</b>	<b>2.97</b>

6. Financial instruments and risk management

The Company is exposed to the following financial risks:

- i) Market risk
- ii) Credit risk
- iii) Liquidity risk

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

There have been no substantive changes in the Company's exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous years unless otherwise stated in the note.

General objectives, policies and processes

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's finance function.

The overall objective of the Board and the Company's finance function is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility and to ensure that risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. Further details regarding these policies are set out below.

## 6. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

### Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices are comprised of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk, commodity price risk.

#### *Currency risk*

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's share capital as well as the Company's reporting currency is denominated in Canadian dollars. Management has assessed that the Company's current exposure to currency risk as low, but acknowledges this may change in the future.

#### *Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk arising from the effect of changes in prevailing interest rates on the Company's financial instruments. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash held with chartered Canadian financial institutions. The Company considers this risk to be minimal.

#### *Commodity price risk*

The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market price of mineral resources. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of actions to be taken.

### Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash. The Company has assessed its exposure to credit risk on its cash and has determined that such risk is minimal. The majority of the Company's cash is held with financial institutions in Canada.

### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company monitors its risk by monitoring the maturity dates of its existing debt and other payables. The Company's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

To achieve this objective, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary. Monthly working capital and expenditure reports are prepared by the Company's finance function and presented to management for review and communication to the Board. As at February 28, 2019, all of the Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$260,419 are due within one year.



**6. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)**

Determination of fair value

The statement of financial position carrying amounts for cash and accounts payable approximate fair value due to their short-term nature. Due to the use of subjective judgments and uncertainties in the determination of fair values these values should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate settlement of the financial instruments.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value are grouped into three Levels or a fair value hierarchy. The three Levels are defined based on the observability of significant inputs to the measurement, as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);
- Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy as follows:

As at February 28, 2019:					
Asset:		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$	377,498	-	-	\$ 377,498

  

As at February 28, 2018:					
Asset:		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$	50,178	-	-	\$ 50,178

**7. Related party transactions**

Unless otherwise noted, related party transactions were incurred in the normal course of operations and are measured at the amount established and agreed upon by the related parties. The Company incurred and paid fees to directors and officers for management and professional services as follows:

For the year ended	February 28, 2019	February 28, 2018
Management fees paid to companies controlled by directors, officers	\$ 339,500	\$ 144,000
Management fees paid to companies controlled by directors, officers - capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets	54,500	-
Geological consultation fees to companies controlled by an officer and director – capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets	-	125,508
Share based payments	199,721	1,850
Professional fees paid to companies controlled by a former officer	-	30,650
	<b>\$ 593,721</b>	<b>\$ 302,008</b>

**7. Related party transactions (continued)**

Key management compensation

Key management includes directors and key officers of the Company, including the President, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. The remuneration of key management personnel is summarized below:

<b>For the year ended</b>	<b>February 28, 2019</b>	<b>February 28, 2018</b>
Short term benefits	\$ 394,000	\$ 300,158
Share based payments	199,721	1,850
	<b>\$ 593,721</b>	<b>\$ 302,008</b>

At February 28, 2019, accounts payable and accrued liabilities include \$8,903 (2018 - \$83,771) due to key management, directors of the Company and companies controlled by management or directors for services provided. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.

**8. Income taxes**

The following table reconciles the amount of income tax recoverable on application of the combined statutory Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates:

	<b>February 28, 2019</b>	<b>February 28, 2018</b>
Combined statutory tax rate	27.00%	26.00%
Income tax recovery at combined statutory rate	\$ (565,158)	\$ (141,228)
Permanent differences and other	(107,815)	80,752
Tax rate changes	(1,255)	(17,388)
Flow-through renunciation	275,233	46,496
Tax benefits not recognized	398,995	31,368
Provision for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

Significant components of the Company's unrecognized deferred tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

	<b>February 28, 2018</b>		<b>February 28, 2018</b>	
	<b>Temporary Difference</b>	<b>Tax Effect</b>	<b>Temporary Difference</b>	<b>Tax Effect</b>
Non-capital loss carry forwards	\$ 3,974,684	\$ 1,073,165	\$ 2,328,794	\$ 628,774
Share issuance costs	362,252	97,808	135,373	36,551
Exploration and evaluation assets	(1,120,394)	(302,506)	(725,383)	(195,853)
Total gross deferred income tax assets	3,216,542	868,466	1,738,784	469,472
Less: unrecognized deferred income tax assets	(3,216,542)	(868,466)	(1,738,784)	(469,472)
<b>Total deferred income tax assets</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

**8. Income taxes (continued)**

As at February 28, 2019, the Company had approximately \$3,947,000 (2018 - \$2,329,000) non-capital loss carry forwards available to reduce taxable income for future years. These losses expire as follows:

February 28, 2031	\$ 11,000
February 28, 2032	98,000
February 28, 2033	192,000
February 28, 2034	97,000
February 28, 2035	434,000
February 29, 2036	215,000
February 29, 2037	673,000
February 28, 2038	613,000
February 28, 2039	1,641,000
	<u>\$ 3,974,000</u>

During the year ended February 28, 2019, the Company issued flow-through common shares of \$1,022,500 (2018 – 178,830) and renounced \$121,719 (2017 - \$376,920) of resources expenditures (notes 5 (a) and 9). Expenditures related to the use of flow-through share proceeds are included in exploration and evaluation assets but are not available as a tax deduction to the Company as the tax benefits of these expenditures are renounced to the investors. As at February 28, 2019, the Company had \$900,781 in unspent flow-through funds.

During the year ended February 28, 2018, the Company issued flow-through common shares of \$178,830 (2017 - \$376,920) and renounced \$178,830 (2017 - \$376,920) of resources expenditures (notes 5 (a) and 9). Expenditures related to the use of flow-through share proceeds are included in exploration and evaluation assets but are not available as a tax deduction to the Company as the tax benefits of these expenditures are renounced to the investors.

**9. Flow-through premium liability**

During the year ended February 28, 2019, the Company issued 4,090,000 flow-through shares (note 5) for gross proceeds of \$1,022,500 and recognized a deferred flow-through premium of \$46,800, noncash, as the difference between the amounts recognized in common shares and the amounts the investors paid for the units. As at February 28, 2019, the Company incurred \$121,720 of required eligible exploration expenditures relating to these flow-through shares. As a result, the amount of \$5,570 in connection with the settlement of the flow-through liability was recognized in other income.

During the year ended February 28, 2018, the Company issued 662,333 (1,987,000 pre-consolidation) flow-through units (note 4) for gross proceeds of \$178,830 and recognized a deferred flow-through premium of \$39,740, noncash, as the difference between the amounts recognized in common shares and the amounts the investors paid for the units. As at February 28, 2018, the Company had incurred the required eligible exploration expenditures relating to these flow-through shares.

**10. Capital management**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the sourcing and development of various businesses. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject.

**10. Capital management (continued)**

As at February 28, 2019 the Company considers the aggregate of its share capital, reserves and deficit as capital. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue common shares or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash on hand.

**11. Subsequent events**

Subsequent to February 28, 2019, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement (the "Placement") of 9,090,909 flow-through shares at \$0.22 per unit to raise \$2,000,000 in gross proceeds. The Company also paid finders' fees of \$123,244 and issued 560,204 warrants to certain arm's length finders. All securities issued will be subject to resale restrictions until becoming free trading on September 22, 2019.

Subsequent to year end, the Company received gross proceeds of \$752,231 resulting from the exercise of 3,343,248 warrants.